

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 52 3rd July, 2003 Nauru

G.N.No. 186/2003

SUPERANNUATION ACT 1966-1995 <u>SECTION 7</u>

ELECTION OF MEMBER

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 7, sub-section (2) of the Superannuation Act 1966-1995, I LUDWIG D. SCOTTY, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY name 18th July, 2003 between 2:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. for election of the contributors representative to the Superannuation Board and appoint MRS. DOREEN TEMAKI, Higher Clerical Officer, as Returning Officer, to conduct the said election.

DATED this 19th Day of the Month of June, Two Thousand and Three.

LUDWIG D. SCOTTY PRESIDENT & MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE

No. 52 3rd July, 2003 Nauru

G.N.No. 187/2003

SUPERANNUATION ACT 1966-1995 SECTION 7 (2)

NAURU SUPERANNUATION BOARD ELECTION OF MEMBER

WHEREAS Section 7 (1) of the Superannuation Board consisting of Three members appointed by Cabinet, one of whom shall be a person who is contributor within the meaning of the Act elected by contributors.

AND WHEREAS Section 7 (2) of that Act provides that the election of the member to be elected by contributors shall be conducted in such manner as the Cabinet, by notice in the Gazette, determines;

NOW the Cabinet hereby determines the following: -

- 1. Mrs. Doreen Temaki, the Returning Officer, shall, Subject to the directions of the Chief Secretary, make all necessary arrangements for the conduct of the election;
- 2. The Returning Officer shall prepare a list, Department by Department, of all persons who were, or who became contributors to the Superannuation Fund on the payday immediately preceding the closing of nominations for the election;
- 3. Nominations shall be in writing and in accordance with the following form;

NAURU SUPERANNUATION BOARD NOMINATION FOR ELECTION

To the Returning Officer	
We, the undersigned contributors to the Superannuation Fund, hereby n	ominate
(full name) for election as a member of the Superannuation Board.	
Signature of Nominators	Department

-3-				
No.	52	3 rd July, 2003	Nauru	
G.N.	.No. 187/2003 (cont'd)			
	<u>E</u>	LECTION OF MEMBER		
I, th	e said			
 (full	name of the candidate) con	sent to the above nomination		
DATED this		DAY of	2003	
(Signature of Candidate)			
4.	Nomination must be lodged with the Returning Officer before 5:00 p.m. on Friday 11 th July 2003			
5.	The Nomination Forms s contributors.	Nomination Forms shall be signed by the candidate and by five other cributors.		
6.	2	A candidate may withdraw his/her nomination at any time before nominations close by giving written notice of his withdrawal to the Returning Officer		
7.	The Returning Officer shall publicise the names of the candidates as soon as practicable after the closing of nominations.			
8.		ions shall be held between 2:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. on Friday 18 th July contributors shall cast their votes at the following places: -		
POL	LLING PLACE	<u>CONTRIBUT</u>	ORS ON STAFF OF	
a)	Government Offices	Island & Eco Directorate o	at, Nauruan Affairs nomic Development, f police, Directorate of ands & Survey, Rontel	

b)

Nauru General Hospital

Department of Health & Medical Services, Nauru Works Department,

No. 52 3rd June, 2003 Nauru

G.N.No. 187/2003 (cont'd)

- 9. The Returning Officer shall appoint a person to preside at each Polling Place.
- 10. Each Ballot Paper for the election shall be similar to Annexure "A" and a Ballot Paper shall be in valid if it does not comply with the relevant provisions of the Electoral Act 1965-1992.
- 11. The result of the election shall be determined on the basis of the preferential counting system.
- 12. Any dispute concerning the election shall be determined as if the provisions of Part VI of the Electoral Act 1965-1992 apply, except that the District Court shall be the Court for the dispute Elections.

For and on behalf of the Cabinet.

LUDWIG D. SCOTTY CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET